

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/12/2021 1:15 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 99527-3

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

(Court of Appeals No. 80712-9-I)

INA TATEUCHI
and
HELICOPTERS UNSAFE HERE,
a Washington nonprofit corporation,

Petitioners,

vs.

CITY OF BELLEVUE,
a Washington municipal corporation, and
KEMPER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY,
a Washington corporation,

Respondents.

KEMPER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY'S ANSWER TO PETITION
FOR REVIEW

Alison Moss, WSBA #12767
amos@schwabe.com
Colin Folawn, WSBA #34211
cfolawn@schwabe.com
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT, P.C.
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: 206-622-1711
Facsimile: 206-292-0460

Attorneys for Respondent Kemper Development
Company

Table of Contents

	Page
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT	1
II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....	1
III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW....	2
1. Does the Court of Appeals’ interpretation of the term “abandonment” in BLUC 20.30B.170(B)(1) present an issue of substantial public interest?	2
2. Does the Court of Appeals’ award of attorney’s fees on appeal of a land use decision denying a Process I application to revoke a CUP where Respondents prevailed in all prior judicial proceedings relating to that application present an issue of substantial public interest?	2
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
V. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
VI. ARGUMENT	7
A. The meaning of “abandonment”: The Court of Appeals’ construction of the term follows well established construction of the term in the context of a nonconforming use and does not present an issue of substantial public interest.	8
B. The evidence: The evidence before Court of Appeals demonstrates that its construction of “abandonment” does not ensure a conditional use CUP can never be abandoned.	12
C. The fee award does not present an issue of substantial public interest.....	15

- 1. Tateuchi’s Process I land use application comes within RCW 4.84.370(1).16
- 2. KDC prevailed in all prior judicial proceedings.19
- VII. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>All. Inv. Grp. of Ellensburg, LLC v. City of Ellensburg</i> , 189 Wn. App. 763, 358 P.3d 1227 (2015), <i>modified by</i> , <i>reconsideration denied by</i> , 2015 Wash. App. LEXIS 2519 (2015).....	16
<i>Andrew v. King County</i> , 21 Wn. App. 566, 572, 586 P.2d 509 (1978), <i>review</i> <i>denied</i> , 91 Wn.2d 1023 (1979)	8
<i>Biggers v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 162 Wn.2d 683, 169 P.3d 14 (2007), <i>overruled in part</i> <i>on other grounds by Chong Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 682, 451 P.3d 694 (2019).....	17
<i>Boeing Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 869, 784 P.2d 507 (1990).....	9
<i>City of University Place v. McGuire</i> , 144 Wn.2d 640, 30 P.3d 453 (2001).....	3, 13
<i>King County v. High</i> , 36 Wn.2d 580, 219 P.2d 118 (1950).....	8
<i>Miller v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 111 Wn. App 152, 43 P.3d 1250 (2002).....	13
<i>Phoenix Dev., Inc. v. City of Woodinville</i> , 171 Wn.2d 820, 256 P.3d 1150 (2011).....	9, 13
<i>Ralph v. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 242, 248, 343 P.3d 342 (2014)	11
<i>Skamania County v. Woodall</i> , 104 Wn. App. 525, 16 P.3d 701 (2001).....	13
<i>Tateuchi v. City of Bellevue</i> , 15 Wn. App. 2d 888, 478 P.3d 142 (2020).....	1, 2, 3

Tugwell v. Kittitas County,
90 Wn. App. 1, 951 P.2d 272 (1997).....17, 18

Van Sant v. City of Everett,
69 Wn. App. 641, 849 P.2d 1276 (1993),.....10

Statutes

Bellevue Land Use Code (“BLUC”)..... *passim*

BLUC 20.30B.12011

BLUC 20.30B.170(B).....5, 18

BLUC 20.30B.170(B)(1) *passim*

BLUC 20.35.120–20.35.12718

BLUC 20.35.130–20.35.14018

BLUC 20.35.150(A)(7)(a)18

BLUC 20.509

BLUC 20.50.02415

BLUC 20.50.03215

Land Use Petition Act (“LUPA”)4, 6, 12, 16

Open Public Meetings Act (“OPMA”)6

Ordinance 64296

RCW 4.84.37016, 20

RCW 4.84.370(1)..... *passim*

RCW 36.70C.130(1)(b)9

RCW 36.70C.130(1)(c).....12

RCW 36.70C.130(1)(d)13

Other Authorities

RAP 4.2(a)(4).....7
RAP 13.4(b)(1)1
RAP 13.4(b)(4)1, 7, 12, 20
